In accordance with

Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

wnent0emoime Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1586. ”,_I CVL

é«»gf ;

Companies House

TUESDAY

*AZ5IW534*
A18

01/05/2018 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number [O_FITEI?GI?I?

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | The Jolly Nailor Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Simon Thomas

Surname Barriball

u Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ 10 St Helen's Road

Street | Swansea

Post town F SA1 AAW

County/Region ‘

I O B B O

Country ‘

u Liquidator’s name @

ety | Helen © Bk et s
Surname I Whitehouse another liquidator,

u Liquidator's address @

Building name/numberl 10 St Helen's Road nglgtz:ulslg:clggrt]otl; S
Street ; Swansea another liguidator,

Post town ; SA1 4AW

County/Region ’

I N A A

Country ‘

04417 Version 1.0




LIQT4

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

[0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X &

Signature date

fofr o5 2708

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Cumpary name

McAlister & Co Insolvency
[ Practitioners Limited

Address

10 St Helen's Road
Swansea

Post town

SA1 4AW

County/Region

EEEEEEEEEE

Country

|Dx

Telephone

03300563600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

' You have attached the required decuments.

L1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




$106(1)(a) Insolvency Act 1986
R6.28 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISSOLUTION

Re: The Jolly Nailor Ltd {"the Company”’) Creditors’ Voluniary Liguidation {“CVL"})
Registered number: 97436363

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

It appears to Simon Thomas Barribail and Heien Whitehouse of McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10
St Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW (“the Joint Liguidators”) that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.

The Joint Liquidators will vacate office under s171 of the insofvency Act 1886 on deivering to the registrar of
companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to release.

Any creditor may object 1o the release of the Joint Liquidators by giving notice in writing to the Joint Liquidators
befare the end of the Prescribed Pertod. Such an gbjection must be made in accordance with the Insolvency
{Englang and Wales) Rules 2016.

In the event that such an objection is received, the Joint Liguidaters will apply to the Secretary of State for their
refease and their release date will be as determined by the Secretary of State.

Creditors have the right to make a written request to the Joint Liquidatars for further information about
remuneration of expenses set out in their final account under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. Any such
request should be made to Dani Williams at McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited, 10 St Helen's Road,

Swansea, SAT 4AW.
Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Liquidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34.

The Joint Liguidators will be released under s173(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the Company's creditors objected to their release.

- e '

Name of Company. The Jolly Nailor Ltd {In Liquidation)

Registered number: 07436363

Jeint Liquidators® Contact Detaits: 03300 563600

. 4

Joint Liquidators’ IP Number: 11950

a37%
Contact Details For The Joint Liquidators’ | Dani Williams
Prescribed Date: 30 Apre 2018

{eight weeks after delivery of the noticej or {it any
request for information is made by the creditors or any
apphication v e ooumt & vmade with regard to
remuneration and expenses, when that requesi or
application is finally determined}

Dated: 26 February 2018

" - ”;//—

- =
o A

Signed

Simon Barriball, Joint Liguidator



Re: The Jolly Nailor Ltd (“the Company”) Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL")
Registered number: 07436363

Joint Liquidator’s Final Account for the period
17 March 2017 to 7 June 2017 in accordance with s106 Insolvency Act 1986
and R18.14 Insolvency Rules 2016

Key highlights of this report
A summary of the key information contained within this report is as follows:

> Assets realisations for the liquidation total £3,642 27

> There are no further assets remaining to be realised

> There have been no significant changes to the anticipated asset realisations since my last report.

> Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis.

> Liquidators' fees drawn total £607.04

> Expenses totalling £289.15 have been incurred during the liquidation. There are no further costs
associated with the closure

> No dividend has been paid and notice under Rule 14.36 has been given

Appendices
The following appendices are attached which should be read in conjunction with this report:

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 Liquidators’ Time Costs Analysis and Initial Fee Estimate
Appendix 4 Activities

Appendix 5 Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Appendix 6 Notice by R14.36 of Insolvency Rules 2016 of no dividend




Asset Realisations and Progression

A total amount of £3,6842.27 has been realised to date and no further recoveries are expected.

Fixtures & Fittings

The director was a tenant of a pub and vacated prior 1o the Liguidation. They stated they bought the
Fixtures & Fittings and therefors cash should have been received. However they were unabie to provide a
schedule or receipts.

Our colleague visiled the premises and the landlord stated the Fixtures & Fittings were in poor condition as
supported by the premises being refurbished. The landlord claims to have filled about 6 skips with rubbish
(unverified). Our investigations into this matter were frustrated but have now been concluded and no
realisations are expected.

Stock

The director stated some Stock was on hand prior to Liquidation, again no inventory was available. The
landiord stated stock was depleted prior to vacation and due to the refurbishment, no Stock could be used
whilst the pub remained closed. He also stated due to stock being on site for & while it would not be
capable of resale even if there was any, implying it was disposed of anyway. Our investigations into this
matter were again frustrated but have been concluded and no realisations are expected.

There were also barrels/casks collected by a firm which specialises in returning these to breweries. They
confirmed the casks were empties only.

Cash at Bank

The director's Statement of Affairs did not make a provision in relation to Cash at Bank. However,
following appointment an amount of £41.77 was received from closure of the Campany bank account from
Nat West Bank.

Diractor's Contribution

The director has contributed £3,600.00 towards the costs of the liquidation, under the terms of 2 personal
guarantee provided to the Liguidators.

Bank_Interest

A sum of £0.50 has been received, gross of tax, for bank interest, during the period covering by this report.
A receipts and payments account is attached to this report

Joint liquidators® Remuneration

Numerous activities have been undertaken by the Joint Liquidators and our staff in administering the
liquidation. A number of tasks are generic to every liquidation and a summarised list of these activities is
attached in the Appendices, for your information.

Details of our remuneration are set out below. You may also find it useful to read “A creditors’ guide to
Liquidator's fees” which can be downloaded from The Insolvency Practitioners Association website at
www.insolveney-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees. Alternatively please contact this
office and a hard copy will be sent to you.

Basis of approval

On 17 March 2015 creditors agreed the basis upon which the Joint Liguidators were remunerated. A
resolution was passed that the Joint Liquidators be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent in

dealing with the administration of the liquidation.

We confirm that remuneration drawn has not exceeded the fee estimate provided when the resolution was
sought and fees of £607.04 have been drawn {o date.



We confirm that remuneration drawn has not exceeded the original fee estimate provided.

Remuneration ¢ date

Qur time costs accrued total £11,162.50 and fees drawn to date are £607.04. A full analysis of the time cost
element of my fee is attached in the Appendices together with my initial fee estimate as a comparison.

Disbursements
A detailed explanation of category 1 and category 2 disbursements is set out in the Appendices.

Category 1 disbursements are those that are directly atiributable to a third-party invoice. Category 2
disbursemenits are those that are based upon an estimate or an internally set rate. Approval was granted by
the creditors on 17 March 2015 to enable us to draw Calegory 2 disbursements in accordance with the
schedule previously provided.

The category 2 disbursements incurred and paid are set out in the table on appendix 5 befow. No additional
expenses are anticipated In the schedule of expenses for finalising the administration of the liquidation.

Professional Advisors
No professional advisors have been used in the course of this liquidation.

Craditors’ further information

As a craditor, you have a right to request further information with regard to any aspect of this report or to
challenge the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses. If you require further information, please do not hesitate

to contact us.

If you are not satisfied with our response, you have the right to request further information from us with
regard to our remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request
from 10% in value of unsecured creditors. This request must be made within eight weeks of receipt of this

report.

Further, creditors have the right to apply to Court to challenge the amount of, or the basis of, our
remuneration and expenses, with either the permission of the Court or with a collective request from 10% in
value: of unsecured creditors. This application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report.

Secured creditors may make the same request or the same application in their own right.

~ =

Simon Barriball
Date: 26 February 2018



Re: $The Jolly Nailor Ltd (“the Company”) Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL”)

Registered numbei: §74362363

Company Details

Description

! The Jolly Nailor Limited

Appendix 1

Previously known as:

20-22 Market Street, Atherton Manchester M46 ODN

Registered office:

10 St Helens Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW

Registered number:

07436363

Contact Details For Case |Dani Willimas dani@mcalisierco.co.uk
Administrator:
Appointment Details
Joint Liquidator: Simon Thomas Barriball
Sandra McAlister
Address: McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited,
10 5t Helen's Road, Swansea, SA1 4AW,
Date of Appointment: 17 March 2015
Actions of Joint Liquidators: Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by a Liguidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alone




A 0.x 2
X .
The Jolly Nailor Limited Wolaix 7
(In Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 17/03/2015 From 17/03/2017 Total
of Affairs To 16/03/2017 To 23/0272018

(£) (£) {E) (£)
Fixtures & Fittings Uncertain 0.00 .00 0.00
Stock Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 4177 0.00 41.77
Debtor Contributions 3,600.00 0.00 3,600.00
Bank Interest Gross 041 0.09 0.50
364218 0.09 3,642.27

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 36.00 a.00 36.00
Preparation of S. of A. 2,700.00 0.0¢ 2,700.00
Liguidators Fees 0.00 607 G4 607.04
Liquidators Expenses 5.42 0.0C 5.42
Stationery & Postage 7.29 0.00 7.29
Statutory Advertising 286.44 0.00 286 .44
Write off of interest 0.00 0.08 0.08
Trade & Expense Creditors (34,111.51) 0.00 D.00 0.00
H M Revenue & Customs (5,800.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders (100.00) 0.00 D.00 0.00
_ 3,035.15 607.12 3,642.27
Net Receipis/(Payments) 7 607.03 (607.03) ~0.00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Receivable / {Payable) 607.03 (607.03) 0.00
(607.03) 0.00

607.03

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 23 February 2018 15:16



AP 3

8161 8L0Z Aeriaay ¢z

PLoLOGL UOISIBA

| j0 1 obeg

(¥R P} siuawesinngi] NjoL
o8 poLl|e|s) w08 [R}DL
08 Z8L'L) STer #EILT 08THL K or [ Th:] (3] oret 59 £1505 | SNOH 1B)0L
000 B0 Wo wo poe ot coh 00 ¢ 000 BupRIL
06 P56 oZy 97122 0% 1SE ol'y o0 oc'o oLy (%) §.988Y ,0 UCLBEIGNY
00 8oL ez [4%1 14 00 802 8T b ] 000 oz 097G uonetusasd;
STELLE SHEl PE9EL SLTLCE §EEL S4n 0aa SZHE GR't SOUPHID
cooenz or'e BZ'lZ2 000802 W'e oo oen P 000 S8y Ep opweds o]
TR TIN a0 6L 8ir0EZ siarl’e po 8L oG 00 oy 00'g Buiuueid 2 Liwpy
{A1u¢ 1504} (Ao 150! (3 wey Mg yoddng PP TN
WND §s0) WLl MG WnD sunol ¥o) Aunoy eBasery 3) 180 ML SiNoH (Mol W wugisjssy JQUES JoR0y loBmuey) HaupRy UEYIUNS PO O H0EEEND

810Z/Z0/K2 0L
150d '#pog Walald

PAHWIT L0fiBN Ao Sy L - GLBOOLT

sApEINWNY + Adewiwng )S0 R atul] 6dIS - A3ug awiy



g1:5) 8102 Aleniqed £2

¥L-LO-GL votsian

L, abeg

PR 7 PMUBLD SJUBWARINGSIT (Mo L
ﬂo.bn- Powie]D seed w0l
oFzaL's)L ww gt~ S50 1% 1 o non wet 9%y WEO | SWOH WL
WO 20 oo wo B0 ooy con 000 000 Buitpgs L
0SP5E 0y oo oo oo ady Vo)) oo 00 SiARSY jO LOLESIARY
00'904 06z 0o'sez 00050 0oz o0 w00 00'g 0o0o sucRES Iz ALl
STRILT E3 A JL) 4 52000°T e agn owoh sl %] S.01PRID
00'080'C or's 00'SZZ 0000 L we L]0 a0 ove oo s2EN Jwoeds 3805
SLBRLY [o.12:78 95 0FT 00'903'L [74°] oo e s g0t BUWILES ' Uiy
{AluQ 1804d) {HuQ 1304} (3} sy 45 voddng SHUOISIRNG
W) G800 QUL ), NG WROH ML knop abriony 13] 1o Sl SN0y W04 o Mumsesy MUOS HIRO olley ssuyey Beiaun YoM 40 UOREIYISIRID

BLOZ/ZO/BE (0} £102/20/L1 "Wdk
1804 2pod pafalg
panwi JolieN Ajjor syl - 180011

aAjje|nwINg + AJewwng 3s09) % awWl] 6dIS - Aljug awi)



Appendix 4

Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Activities

There are a number of activities that are generic to every Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation and a summarised list of
these activities is detailed below. Staff of different levels were invoived in these activities dependent upon the level
of experience required in order to keep costs to an appropriate leve!.

Administration
« Filing the relevant notices upon appointment
Circulating notices to creditors, members, employees and other stakeholders advising of the appointment
Regular case reviews
Reviewing the circumstances of the case to determine the appropriate strategy

Realisation of assets
+ Instruction of, and correspondence with, agents and lawyers with regarding to the valuation and disposal of
assets
Safeguarding assets
Uplifting of company documents
Qbtaining adequate insurance
Liaising with, and providing information to, potential purchasers of assets
Registering relevant notices with Land Registry as appropriate
Dealing with ouistanding pre-appointment HMRC returns

» ¢ o & & 2

Creditors

Maintaining a list of creditors’ claims
Dealing with Retention of Title claims
Advertising for claims

Agreement of claims

Issue of notice of intended dividend
Payment of dividends

Cashiering

Opening an appropriate bank account
Obtaining a specific bond

Monthly bank statement reconciliations
Dealing with receipts into the account
Dealing with payments out of the account
Post appointment Corporation Tax refurns
Post appointment VAT returns

* ¥ B » &

Future costs
» Post appoiniment vat and tax issues
+ Case closure matters and preparation ¢f the final report



Appendix 5
Category 1 and 2 Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are clearly identifiable third party costs that are directly attributable to the case.
Occasionally these disbursements are paid by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited and then recharged
to the case, usually when there are insufficient funds within the case to pay the disbursement at the time it falls
due. Specific approval from creditors is not reguired for Category 1 disbursements.

Typical examples of Category 1 disbursements are:

Pastage
Advertising
Insurance

Travel costs
External rcom hire

Document storage

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are estimated or shared costs which may include some internal recharges from
McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners Limited. ft is likely that it is not possible, or too costly, to calculate the
exact cost and an estimate is therefore used. These disbursements can be paid from the case if the basis of the

charge has been approved by creditors.

Typical examples of Category 2 disbursements are:

Photocopying
Internal room hire
Stationery

The current levels of Category 1 and 2 disbursements recovered by McAlister & Co Insolvency Practitioners
Limited are as follows:

Calegory 1 Disbursement _ | Calegory 2 Disbursement
Statutory Advertising 286.44 o
Data Checking 3.00
Room Hire 0.00 o
Insurance Band 3600 _ -
Photo copying 9.75
Copying and postage 17.16
Mileage and staff charges 15.12 ]
Total 357.71 9.75
| Less: Paid to date N - (299.15) o Nil
Bailance Outstanding 58.56 o 9.75




Appendix 6

The Jolly Nailor Limited
{in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that as required by R14.36 Insolvency Rules 2016 there will be no
dividend available to creditors in this matter and the funds realised have been used 1o defray the

expenses of the liquidation.

Simon Barriball
Joint Liquidator

Date: 26 February 2018



MCALISTER & CO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS LIMITED

MCALISTER & CO CHARGE QUT RATES
POSITION HOURLY CHARGE
OUT RATE (£)
Director & Licensed Insolvency Practitioner 250 - 320
Manager 160 - 225
Case Administrator 110 - 205
Assistant 75 - 140
Secretarial and cashiering 50-78

Pilease note that our system records time in units of 6§ minutes, with a minimurm of 1 unit per entry.

MCALISTER & CO DISBURSEMENT CHARGES

Category 2 disbursement rates {as defined in SIP 9 ~ requiring prior approval of

Photocopying/Printing 15p per sheet
Mileage 45p mile
Standard Activily Example of Work

Administration and Planning  Statieory reporting and compliance.
Compliance with other regulatory requirements,
Case planning.
Administrative set up.
Appeintment notification.
Mairdenance of records and progress reviews
investigation SIF 2 review
CDDA report
Review of questionnaires
Investigation of antecedence transactions
Liaising with committee
Realisation of Asseis Identification, secure and insure assets
Redention of property
Debt callection
Property, business and asset sales

Trading Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-going empioyee issues

Creditors Communication with creditors

Creditors’ claim and queries

Reservation of title claims

Empioyee claims an Redundancy Payments claims
Preferential Claims

Reviewing and evaluating claims

Rades gwolind are covresd 85 al 5 Rovember 2014 AY rates arp spbyect 1o review swoally. Theve may de 8
nismber of promotions throughout the vardous grades diing the administration of cases. We reserve the night i

change the rates without priar nofice. Any change wilf be reported in the pext sistidary report to creditors.
SHopid yvou require clarificabion on any of the above, do not hesitale 1o canfact McAEster & Co onr 01792 459600



